

LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Notice is hereby given the Board of School Trustees, Fort Wayne Community Schools (the "Owner"), Fort Wayne, Indiana and Hagerman, Inc. (Construction Manager" or the CMc) shall receive sealed bids from experienced and prequalified contractors at the Fort Wayne Community Schools, Maintenance and Operations Facility, Facilities Department, located at 1519 Catalpa Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana, 46802

Until 2:00 PM time, on Thursday, November 7, 2024 for bid packages associated with:

Fort Wayne Community Schools Renovation of Wayne Dining and Kitchen Bid Packages FWCS Purchasing P/B# BD101791

Each bid proposal shall include all labor, material and services necessary to complete the projects in strict accordance with the drawings and specifications as prepared and on file in the office of:

Design Collaborative 200 E Main Street Suite 600 Fort Wayne, IN 46802

Bids for each bid package shall be received from a single prime contractor.

Bids will be opened and read aloud immediately after the submission of proposals in the Facilities Training Room of Fort Wayne Community Schools, located at 1519 Catalpa Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana. Bids received after that time or in another location shall be returned to the bidder unopened.

The prequalification to get access to the contract documents including plans, specifications, bid forms, and instructions to bidders are available through the Construction Manager – Hagerman, Inc. 510 W Washington Blvd. Fort Wayne, IN 46802. All prospective bidders are required to complete the prequalification process as a condition precedent to award or the issuance of a subcontract agreement. Directions for prequalification can be found online at https://www.thehagermangroup.com/contact/. Please contact Tammy Daily-Dean by phone at 317.577.6836 or email tdean@hagermangc.com with any questions or concerns regarding prequalification. All plans, specifications, and addenda will be issued through Building Connected. Any scope or addenda related questions can be directed to Jacob Buckland at jbuckland@hagermangc.com.

A **Pre-Bid Conference** will be held on **Monday, October 14, 2024** at 10a local time, at Wayne High School (enter Door 1), located at 9100 Winchester Rd, Fort Wayne, IN 46819.

Advertisement for Bids 001113 - 1



Each bid shall be accompanied by a certified check, a cashier's check or a bid bond executed by a surety company which is authorized to do business in the State of Indiana, made payable to the Hagerman, Inc. and in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the bid. In the event a bidder withdraws its bid or fails to execute a satisfactory contract within ten (10) days after the contract is awarded to such bidder by Hagerman, Inc., Hagerman, Inc. may declare the certified check, cashier's check or bid bond forfeited to Hagerman, Inc., as liquidated damages.

A bid may not be modified, withdrawn or canceled by the bidder for sixty (60) days following the time and date designated for the receipt of bids without the consent of Hagerman, Inc. and the Owner.

Hagerman, Inc. and the Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids or waive any or all informalities, irregularities and/or inconsistencies in, or with respect to, any or all bids.

Fort Wayne Community Schools reserves the right to assign all or any portion of any bid and/or contract to any non-profit building corporation controlled by Fort Wayne Community Schools without the consent of any other party, and any employee of Fort Wayne Community Schools may be designated by Fort Wayne Community Schools and/or any such non-profit building corporation to serve as the authorized agent or representative of such non-profit building corporation with respect to any such bid or contract.

All contracts awarded in connection with these projects and all obligations of payment by Fort Wayne Community Schools or any non-profit building corporation controlled by Fort Wayne Community Schools shall be conditioned upon and subject to obtaining financing or other funds sufficient to pay all of the amounts set forth in such contract. All awarded contracts will be subject to termination, without penalty or liability, at the option of Fort Wayne Community Schools or any such non-profit building corporation at any time after execution of such contract in the event Fort Wayne Community Schools determines that funds will not be sufficient to pay all of the amounts set forth in such contract.

Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bonds in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract amount may be required to be provided by the successful bidder to Hagerman, Inc. and the Owner no later than ten (10) days after the execution of such contract. Such bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of twelve (12) months after the date of Substantial Completion.

Board of School Trustees Fort Wayne Community Schools

Legal Notice Published (Journal Gazette):

1st Published Legal Notice:October 3, 20242nd Published Legal Notice:October 10, 2024

END OF LEGAL NOTICE

Advertisement for Bids 001113 - 2